STATE OF NEW YORK
COUNTY COURT : COUNTY OF TOMPKINS

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK,

ORDER OF CONDITIONS
CPL 330.20(7)

against
Indictment No. 97-019

KEVIN E. SAUNDERS,

Defendant.

The above named defendant having been found not responsible by
reason of mental disease or defect; and the court having ordered a
psychiatric examination of defendant pursuant to CPL 330.20; and
the court having reviewed the reports of the psychiatric examiners;
and said psychiatric reports unanimously indicate that defendant is
not mentally ill and does not suffer from a dangerous mental
disorder, but recommend continued mental health treatment for
defendant; and the court and the parties being in agreement
thereon, and this court having issued a release order;

NOW THEREFORE, upon STIPULATION of the parties, it is

ORDERED that the above-named defendant comply with each term
and condition of the treatment plan prescribed for the said

defendant by the State Office of Mental Health, and it is further

ORDERED that the above-named defendant attend an outpatient
mental health treatment program as designated by the Commissioner

of Mental Health for the State of New York or by his designee. Said



treatment may include but is not limited to the following:

a) periodic psychiatric assessments or evaluations
including medication reviews in time and frequencies

determined by the Commissioner or his designee;

b) Taking medications as directed by the treating
physician and submitting to appropriate laboratory test

for levels of neuroleptic medications as directed;

c) Participating in a variety of group and individual
therapy program activities as directed in times and
frequencies determined by the Commissioner or his

designee;

d) residing in housing meeting with the approval of the

Commissioner or his designee;

e) Refraining from changing his place of residence
without the prior approval of the Commissioner or his

designee

f) Keeping the Commissioner and the District Attorney

apprised of his current address;

g) Refraining from indulging in the wuse of any

unauthorized drugs and from indulging in the consumption



of alcoholic beverages

h) Submitting specimens for laboratory/sobriety
screenings administered for the purpose of detecting the
presence of unauthorized or 'illicit drugs or alcohol as

directed by a physician;

i) If the patient is directed to attend a clinic or
program that is not operated by the Commissioner of
Mental Health, he shall authorize his treating clinician
to submit semiannual reports to the Commissioner of to
his designee describing the patient’s current condition,
the extent to which he is complying with the treatment
plan and with the order of Conditions, as well as the
patient’s adaptation to community based living, and it is

further

ORDERED that the above-named defendant comply with this order
for a period of FIVE years from the date of the issuance of this
order, unless the court shall sooner terminate this order, or
unless the court, for good cause shown, shall extend the order for
an additional FIVE years.

DATED:

N

ENTER: M“j 7 \ s o Hon. William C. Barrett



o

Reviewed by:

A Gary U. Surdell

W e

A4

Margaret McCarthy

)



The gift for spotting the salient detail is at... - Bonze Anne Rose Blayk 8/25/14 7:05 PM

Fﬂ Bonze Anne Rose Blayk
. : —

The gift for spotting the salient detail is at the core of the art of debugging. -
bonze blayk

Credit goes to Steve Worona for making me wait (and observe).

LIKE commentc >na

Y Chris Pentecost and Nerissa Belcher like this.

1° Chat (17)

https://www.facebook.com/bonze.blayk/posts/10152581112522954 Page 1 of 1



Bonze AnneRose Blayk pinned to a board on Pinterest. - Bonze AnneRose Blayk 2/10/15 12:13 PM

F"
n . ' Bonze Home 20+

“ Bonze AnneRose Blayk Pinterest PONSORED # Create Ad

Send money with TransferWise
From the people who built Skype

WHY ME

beauty turned to war / a terrible sacrifice / on the altar of rage against genocide /
and its "instrumentalists" - spontanopoesy AnneRose Blayk - 2015-02-10

"Little Women" opera
“ Bonze AnneRose Blayk Billy Beck www.ithaca ticketforce.com

Like

1" Chat (22)

https://www.facebook.com/bonze.blayk/posts/10152983408592954:0?pnref=story Page 1 of 1



BLUNT INSTRUMENTS ok ] 20.1 8'95'1 9
- ego is not a dirty word - IS DL 09:47:32
- except when it is! -04'00'
The Mismeasure of Man (Stephen Jay Gould) - “psychometrics”
blinded by “instrumentation” - the MCMI-III

“Not everything that counts can be counted,

and not everything that can be counted counts.”
- Sociologist William Bruce Cameron PhD
- via Allen Frances MD; widely misattributed to Albert Einstein

“In my lexicon, it is presumptuous and grandiose to use the terms, instruments and
tools, as synonyms not for bench-science apparatus, but for clinical tests. Clinical
psychoendocrinology and sexology are reliant for the most part on psychological tests.
To call them instruments or tools gives a false sense of mensurational accuracy.”
- “Longitudinal Studies in Clinical Psychoendocrinology and Sexology: Methodology”
- p. 100 in Venuses Penuses - John Money PhD

This is where the rubber hits the road in the processes of “psychiatric diagnosis,” when a New York State
Assistant Attorney General grills you about your “narcissistic tendencies” and embeds in the formal legal and
clinical record the SOLE MENTION of a computer program involving Network Security applications, and
putting both its value and my values in question... COMET/dataComet-Secure.

e “] don't want to think about what would happen if he is told ‘We didn't give you that contract, Mr.
Saunders, for your Comet program.” | don't want to think about what would happen if that's all it takes, if
all it takes is somebody telling you you are going to have to continue on your orders and conditions it starts
him into a spiral where he becomes psychotic.” - Carol Cocchiola NYS AAG, t [p. 252]

==> Invoking the “sophisticated” meme in Personality Psychology which “establishes” the
inevitable deterioration of the Narcissist into a state of psychic collapse when challenged
on their “grandiose delusional systems,” and implicitly calling into question the validity
of my acquittal on the offense of arson under the M’Naghten Rule stated in CPL 40.15
which applies to criminal offenses in New York State: complete lack of criminal intent.

Assistant Attorney General Carol Cocchiola Q(uerent)

Q Now you don't accept the diagnosis of Borderline Personality Disorder
with narcissistic features?

A That's not what the diagnosis is. It's Personality Disorder Not
Otherwise Specified. In fact, I believe first off as I noted I do not
qualify for the Borderline Personality Disorder diagnosis. I think that
the Not Otherwise Specified diagnosis with borderline features is

reasonable.
Q Borderline Personality Disorder with narcissistic features, right?
A Yes.
Q You don't like to think of yourself as narcissistic?
A I think the only feature there which applies which is in the DSM is
grandiosity. I'm mildly grandiose, and I am aware of that. But..
Q I didn't have a question. t [p. 225-226]

t “2003-05 - Testimony by Kevin Eric Saunders (aka B.A.R.BLAYK) -
Recommitment Hearing.pdf”(in the court of Judge Rowley, Tompkins County)

Bonze Anne Rose Blayk - May 19, 2018



My work computer for databeast, Inc. was hacked back in October 2014, leading me
to wonder - given the abysmal quality of my psychiatric “history” as compiled in the
official record - “How long has this been going on?” - AnneRose Blayk - 2018-05-07

COMPUTER HACKING NULL HYPOTHESIS: ~ 2018.08.30 09:56:38 -04'00'
“No outside computer hacking of the NYS OMH records occurred”

—

Reject typographical error, transcription error, proofreading failure

2 Reject pure malice - Tara Belsare MD / trashtalkcomics@hotmail.com

- BDSM “psychopath” powertrip

Reject incompetence

4  Reject systematic bias, unconscious prejudice (cf. MCMI-III)

- “you're just a narcissist living in a marijuana hell!”

Reject internal conspiracy - “She-Devil” (film) style secretarial hacks?

Reject greed (databeast/dataComet hijacking) - Tara Belsare MD

7 ACCEPT judgment “You are unfit to deliver secure software!” - CDR Povinelli PhD USN
- VERIFIED: Carol Cocchiola rant on COMET “I don’t want to think”
- - well she didn't, right? BWAHAHAHAHAHAHAHAHAHAHAHAHAHAHAHA.

8 ACCEPT boneheaded “errors” of the first magnitude!? Why?

$250 for COMET2 ARE YOU OUT OF YOUR MIND? John Kennedy MD = IDIOT?

This seems like a hack: | told him COMET cost Cornell some $250,000 to develop!

w

oy U

HACKED: How can the Core History be soooo bad, when they had my CV?
And? DATABEAST INC. and ANNEROSE BLAYK WERE POWERFULLY HACKED
FOR PURPOSES OF BRINGING PSYWAR IN OCTOBER 2014
e.g., subversion of my computer & Facebook messaging and newsfeed...
which required serious resources and expertise.
2016-09-30 “YETI OS” Easter Egg Drop: gay metal gonna rock our world! LOL (friendly?)

Accept HACKING
- COIN_OP, or COUNTER_OP? (bad guys vs. good guys inducing “shlock-shock”)
- Social hacking, or Computer hacking?

Prove hacking without direct evidence of such? How? Are you nuts?

How many opponents of the Democratic Party will accept that the DNC was hacked by the
Russians, despite the overwhelming chorus of agreement between experts in cybersecurity,
because... “It was an inside job!” - LOL+(sigh)!

Intriguing typos/errata in the Core History: hacks? or not?

“Teshwin Syndrome” for Geschwind Syndrome ==> no TLE, propagated throughout thereafter
“hypographia” for hypergraphia ==> suppress Geschwind diagnosis even more?
“miliary” twice for military history ==> failed search of scans - highly relevant “hobby”
“Angry Simoans” for Angry Samoans ==> Igor Kashtan MD & his associating that with...

THE SYMBIONESE LIBERATION FRONT? ==> “Whaaat?”
UT Austin schooling stretched to 5 years rather than 3 ==> incompetent &

suppress COBOL payroll accounting and hospital accounting work experience
Utterly bizarre claims made in reports of interviews with my former superiors at Cornell




* “] don't want to think about what would happen if he is told we didn't give you
that contract, Mr. Saunders, for your Comet program.” - Carol Cocchiola NYS
AAG, Rowley p. 252 (... “I don't want to think about what would happen if that's
all it takes, if all it takes is somebody telling you you are going to have to continue
on your orders and conditions it starts him into a spiral where he becomes
psychotic.”)

HOLY SHIT - The NASA price offer was precisely what was making Carol
Cocchiola agitated! - The OMH had a copy of it, and “somebody” felt threatened! -
PARANOID DELUSIONAL DISORDER - 2018-05-24 BOMBZIE ANNE ROSE
BLAYK

Assistant Attorney General Carol Cocchiola Q(uerent):

Q Now you don't accept the diagnosis of borderline
personality disorder [sic: NEEDS CAPS: “Borderline
Personality Disorder”] with narcissistic features?

A That's not what the diagnosis is. It's personality
disorder not otherwise specified [sic: ditto]. In fact, I
believe first off as I noted I do not qualify for the
borderline personality disorder [sic: ditto] diagnosis. I
think that the not otherwise specified diagnosis [sic:
ditto] with borderline features is reasonable.

Q Borderline personality disorder [sic: ditto] with
narcissistic features, right?

A Yes.

You don't like to think of yourself as narcissistic?

I think the only feature there which applies which is in

the DSM is grandiosity. I'm mildly grandiose, and I am

aware of that. But..

Q I didn't have a question.

& 10

- p. 225-226 - 2003-05 - “Testimony by Kevin Eric
Saunders (aka B.A.R.BLAYK) - Recommitment Hearing -
scrunched.pdf”
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Just checked this request for a license upgrade from the ones NASA had previously made for dataComet and dataComet-
Secure, and the implications of the perjuries committed in my case in 2003 are just that bad. Especially if you know who
"SAIC" are?

That's deep in the heart of the military-industrial-intelligence complex: it's that bad, as in this is a potential nightmare.

Here's my contemporary reproduction from memory of the deeply weird session that I had with Dr. Tara Belsare down at
the Elmira Psychiatric Center back in June of 2002... just after Alice Richardson induced my first psychosis caused by PCP:

® 00 = 2002-05-23 Notes on Meeting with Dr. Tara Belsare - CYP2D6 and Parkinson's - signed.pdf
-y ‘ = stickyNote || Textkdits + & - f| =N = y s
...pdf (107 KB) | - :
P 3 14 IS & ©® 5% - = k] Find .
At the time I share¢——————— e e ik e et
offered by Dr. Belsi; L@ Signed and all signatures are valid. 44 signature Panel

bullshit...

"You believe I'm involved in a conspiracy against you."

*What!? I don't think you're involved in a conspiracy -- I think you're
incempetent!

later requested tha

. Of course, you have lots of excuse for being incompetent ...

at the forensic "he incompetence just comes with the field... the human brain is the most
- complex object in the known universe, who really understands how the mind
foreshadowing, pro works?"
"You can't [? don't ?] talk in a straight line."
"Huh?"
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dataComet 4.6.1-PPC Source Code - 10/5/99



10/22/99 15:42 rosetta:src:Comet:#productivity

AnneKose Blak — SUPERCODER

Coding productivity estimates for Kevin Eric Saunders a/k/a bonze blayk 1995-1997

Assuming 20 Working Days/Month

e May 1, 1995 - November 22, 1997 (620 days) 34,000 lines, ~55 lines/day

600 pages added to Comet code

900,000 chars / 1,500 chars/page
200 pages of documentation written

289,342 chars / 1,500 chars/page

e October 13 - November 22, 1997 (25 days) 2,000 lines, ~80 lines/day

dataComet 4.50B1: 85,933 lines; 1,987,462 characters

e July 1 - October 13, 1997 (70 days) 5,750 lines, ~82 lines/day

dataComet C Total: 83,885 lines; 1,951,758 characters
ZModem port: -10,000 lines from Terminal 2.2

e April 2 - June 30, 1997 (60 days) 3,600 lines, ~60 lines/day
dataComet C Total: 68,113 lines; 1,569,162 characters

o December 15, 1996 - April 1, 1997

No programming work berformed.

e May 6 - December 14, 1996 4.43B5 (160 days) 9,400 lines, ~58 lines/day
( dataComet 4,400 lines, ~28 lines/day)
(+ AppleScript HTML Image Lab work 1,700 lines, ~10 lines/day)
(+ dataExtractor-HTML 3,254 lines, ~20 lines/day)

dataComet C Total: 64,501 lines; 1,492,967 characters

e January 1 - May 5, 1996 (8@ days) 4,200 lines, ~52 lines/day

dataComet C Total: 60,114 lines; 1,389,332 characters

e May 1, 1995 - December 31, 1996 (16Q days) 9,000 lines, ~56 lines/day
dataComet C Total: 55,957 lines; 1,289,865 characters

e (Comet 3.1.3, May 1, 1995

dataComet C Total: 46,922 lines; 1,069,529 characters
68K Asm Total: 4,340 lines; 63,408 (unchanged throughout period)
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Kevin Eric Saunders
Network Programmer/Anulyst
Netivork System Services

AnneRose Blayk

08/21/2001
CCATS #: G021989
PAGE NO: 1

The following information is in response to your inquiry of !!““2[2“!“ requesting licensing information for:

& %7 4 | UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE
° J& -|BUREAU OF EXPORT ADMINISTRATION
5, BT & | WASHINGTON, D.C. 20230

Srares of

APPLICATION REVIEWED BY THE NSA AND FBI

o§o§
1668 Trumansburg Road

lthaca, NY 14850-9213
607-277-5808

DATABEAST, INC
ATTN: KEVIN ERIC SAUNDERS
1668 TRUMANSBURG ROAD

databeast, inc.

network software systems

ITHACA, NY 14850-9213
Kevin Eric Saunders 2/k/a bonze blayk

President kesl @cornell.edu

AUTHENTICATION) OR SECURE
SHELL (SSH1/SSH2)
CONNECTIONS. DATA MAY BE
COMPRESSED (ZLIB) AND
ENCRYPTED USING 56-BIT

Export License Country Lvs
Control Exceptions Chart Dollar
Item Classification Available Column Value
Number {reason for Limit
and Paragraph control)
1) DATACOMET-SECURE FOR
MACINTOSH OFFERS
TELNET/TN3270 (KERBEROS 5

MODEL NUMBER:
DATACOMET-SECURE 5.0

DES, 168-BIT 3-DES, OR

128-BIT BLOWFISH

ALGORITHMS. 5D002 ENC NS1 ATl
.10 National Security

COMMENTS FROM LICENSING OFFICER:

ITEM #1: THIS ENCRYPTION ITEM IS ELIGIBLE FOR LICENSE EXCEPTION ENC UNDER
SECTIONS 740.17(B) (3) OF THE EXPORT ADMINISTRATION REGULATIONS

& Anti-Terrorism

- reasons for control -
of dataComet-Secure

See the other side of this form for information on determining which countries require a license for the above items.
For Shipments to these destinations, an export license is required from the Bureau of Export Administration.

Items otherwise eligible for export or reexport under a License Exception or NLR (no license required) and used in the
design, development, production or use of nuclear, chemical or biologicl weapons or missiles require a license for
export or reexport as provided in part 744 of the Export Administration Regulations (EAR).

NORMAN LACROIX
DIVISION DIRECTOR

FORM BXA-5002L(REV. 7 386)

Commerce Control List Overview and the Country Chart

FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING
THIS CLASSIFICATION CONTACT
LYNNE-MARIE GRIFFIN

PHONE #: (202) 482-5725
BXA/STC/IT

Supplement No. 1 to Part 738-page 1

Commerce Country Chart

Reason for Control

STt e [ " S e S o3
cB cB cB NP NP NS NS MT RS RS FC cc cc cc AT AT
1 2 3 1 2 1 2 1 1 2 1 1 2 3 1 2

Afghanistan X | X X X X X X X X X X

Albania X | X X X X X X X X | X

Algeria X | X X X X X X X X X

Andorra X | X X X X X X X X X




databeast, Inc. Income

Year

1995
1996
19971
1998
1999
2000
2001
2002
2003t
20041
20051
20067
20071
2008
2009
2016
2011
2012

Total

CRF

databeast, Inc. - Historical Income Summary

History 1995 — 2012

http://databeast.com

Sales Contracting BTR Licensing Expenses §179 GEAR Bill Garrison Net Income
(5% - BTR)
$640.00 $7,627.50 -$4,900.00 $3,367.50
511,012.40 $6,200.00 -$7,800.00 $9,412.40
$11,477.98 $960.00 -$7,175.00 $5,262.98
$10,936.52 -$5,233.00 $5,703.52
$30,342.63 -$8,961.00 $21,381.63
519,863.28 -$3,067.00 $16,796.28
$32,781.21 -$7,125.00 $25,656.21
$24,656.55 -$7,266.00 $17,390.55
$24,899.50 -$10,552.08 -$3,024.40 $11,323.62
$27,403.09 -$7,679.30 -$4,168.00 $15,555.79
$14,980.00 -$6,584.26 -$5,280.00 $3,115.74
$13,459.00 -$3,055.95 -$2,215.80 $8,187.25
$6,001.05 -$1,940.00 $4,061.05
$7,492.96 -$2,361.00 $5,131.96
$5,701.63 -$3,069.14 $2,632.49
$4,353.60 -$2,956.63 $1,396.97
$6,019.11 -$2,043.49 -$3,746.43 $229.19
$7,302.32 $9,500.00 -$12,304.21 -$4,326.69 $171.42
$259,322.83 $14,787.50 $9,500.00 -$104,073.06 -$8,073.12 -$14,688.20 $156,775.95
$16,557.606 $21,262.56 (in 2013 dollars)

Total included in expenses “or payments to the Cornell Research Foundation
for license for COMET code which I developed for Cornell — 7.5% of gross sales.

Persisting sales in 2603-2084 were driven by my early 2083 05 X-compatible dataCoret 10.0 release.

Bill Garriscn of Standard Orbit handled sales and support on a contract basis.

I was acquitted as NGRI July 28 1897 on charges of arson ‘rom 2/6/97;

In November 1996 I had commenced working under contract for Mann Library for $27.58/hr, which was cancelled after 2/6.
I was institutionalized April 2803 under 330.20 following a finding of “Dangerousness”;

I was released from hospitalization back into the community in November 2007.
I was given a complete Discharge from supervision by the OMH under 330.20 in July 2012, with no conditions.



databeast, Inc. - Modifications to COMET code - LOC comparison - 1995-2013 - Draft 1.0

dataComet has been sustained through successive revolutions in Macintosh technology, requiring the overhaul or replacement
of almost all of the original code in COMET.

Mac0S 8 1997
PowerPC transition 1998
Corollary — Aztec C/MPW port to CodeWarrior development environment
Mac0S X / 0S9 2003
Corollary — CodeWarrior port to Macintosh XCode development environment
Corollary — Most GUI interfaces modified, all network code to UNIX environment
Intel transition 2009
Corollary — More gutting and debugging.. all integers now LSB not MSB
i0S Merge into 0S X — Near Future
Corollary — A1l Classic APIs, upon which dataComet still relies, are destined to disappear suddenly.. “someday”.

The “Classic” APIs have now been deprecated in toto by Apple; thus, without huge changes to the dataComet codebase..
.. COMET / dataComet is doomed.

Therefore, it's a good idea to place all the code into the public domain in some fashion, because
1) Some of the code I have developed may have enduring value; it's possible that others may wish to adapt it;
2) I am no longer capable of doing coding beyond light maintenance work;

3) .. and besides, there's no way to make real money from it!

Sincerely Yours — Bonze Anne Rose Blayk

2013.04.15
13:07:23 -04'00'

Page 1



databeast, Inc. - Modifications to COMET code - LOC comparison - 1995-2013 - Draft 1.0

K&R C Standard Coding Style

Comet 3.1.3B - 2/1995% DataComet X 10.2.2 - 4/2013%

2.7 MB 15 MB
Application Lines Bytes Lines Bytes
(COMET filename)
(databeast code)
Resources (not counted)
basic.rsrc 106,828 Resource file for dialogs, PICTs, help text
common. rsrc 172,107
Fonts 1,071,265 TrueType fonts — for printing under OS X
Help 945,399 Help text
User Leverage Functions Users Need
emcursor.c 1,720 42,993 3,263 84,039 Handles user mouse input (cursor motion, selections)
emscroll.c 1,196 29,975
key.c 2,182 42,372 3,344 69,891 Key/token handling routines, standard keymapping interpretation
macro.c 1,982 43,430 3,718 93,012 Implements macro dialogs for IBM and ASCII emulators
log.c 406 9,686 596 14,140 Session logging support
print.c 799 18,825 Printing of screens, .edit window, downloaded files
print.x.c 2,244 64,261
rlincopy.c 429 11,534 Copies RUN screen and reformats for NOTIS data entry
textedit.c 1,060 24,585 3,078 75,653 Manages .edit window input, scrolling
File Transfer Support
ft.c 899 23,726 999 25,778 Pete Hoyt's file transfer protocol
tftp_common.c 147 2,857 TFTP from MIT PC/IP package, adapted to work with MacTCP
tftp_srv.c 534 12,901
tftp_util.c 772 17,475
3270ft.c 1,657 39,586 - IND$FILE standard IBM inline file transfer
T2.c 9,468 227,954 - X, Y, Z-MODEM inline transfers
scp.c 1,452 21,777 - SCP inline transfers - SSH support
Foundational Essential Macintosh/Application Code

Page 2 \3“,\“}(7 kC&A&‘( : urie. YDF M&‘J/’J%’:



databeast, Inc. - Modifications to COMET code - LOC comparison - 1995-2013 - Draft 1.0

main.c

run.c
scrinit.c
macinit.c
event.c
appleevent.c
drag.c
prettywind.c
h19key.c

getversion.c
nnr.c

Application

screen.c
asciidraw.c

vt100draw.
3270draw.
zap.asm
Application
config.c
dialog.c
dialogmodal.
dialoguts.
menu. ¢
menustate.
nav.c
User Input
token.c

3270token.c
asciitoken.c

1,879
1,544
119
1,408
439
783
491

122

1,922
1,508

4,110

1,687
3,311

2,877

727
850
959

40,055
38,849
2,125
33,122
9,888
16,340
8,501

1,829

41,604
35,278

58,952

41,820
73,881

68,206

15,847
19,052
16,214

1,587
1,774
1,787

891
4,510
3,137

649
2,096

841

1,375

2,328
574

5,949
11,488
8,085
1,922
4,817
3,213
807

3,083
1,682

47,728
40,804
44,757
30,886
112,356
81,703
17,152
47,595

20,056

32,097

58,200
11,359

164,763
273,099
199,904
44,342
110,475
79,660
22,835

70,293
38,131
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Main loop. session creation management

Window initialization, creates fast-drawing font

General Mac initialization

Main event loop, MultiFinder support

Handle Apple events - open documents. quit, Mandarin sleep
- Content drag and drop support

Draws emulator window frame, flags

Draws text messages in button bar

Checks for version updates (general purpose sockets code)

Network not responding dialog (used only with PCIP)
Screen Renderin

Emulator screen drawing routines. 3270 drawing routines
H19/VT102 ASCII screen drawing routines
-> Complete rewrite using “dumb virtue” code
-> Complete rewrite using “dumb virtue” code

Fast drawing routines — 68000 assembly language

Presentation and Session Control

Manages Comet document opening and configuration
All dialogs except key macro dialog

- Modal dialogs — Alerts, etc.

- Modeless dialog support

Manages menus, contains code for most menu items

- Menu presentation management

- 0S X File Navigation Dialog support

Host-independent user input interpretation
3270 user input interpretation

ASCII user input interpretation (includes 7171 interface)
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vt100token.c

Interpretation

3270com.c
h19.c
vt100.c

Session (Transport interface)

telnet.c
ssl.c
ssh.c
mactcp.c
mactcp.x.c
pty.x.c
gethost.c
gethost.x.c
DNR. c
serial.c
serial.x.c

Miscellaneous

printf.c
timer.c
util.c
net_utils.asm
tninit.asm
CometCopy.c
MITCU.c
MITCUStan.c

Miscellaneous unused code
help.c

texteditnew.c
hyperface.c

1,252
749
1,691

790

1,518

759

252
723

268
497
248
68
44
17

14

218
847
531

29,345
15,476
36,852

16,521

34,258

17,041

5,385
14,609

6,047
11,724
5,729
1,247
469
683
287
639

5,358
19,892
8,758

2,310

4,158
980
6,732

2,788
638
3,977

1,248
822

512

2,344

195
472
374

68
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68,611

103,600
21,485
168,434

61,624
16,651
24,050

26,675
18,362

12,133

57,767

4,719
11,341
8,213
1,247

3270 data stream interpreter
Heath-19 (VT52) data stream interpretation (req'd for VT100)
DEC VT102 data stream interpretation

Telnet - performs session control, option negotiation with host
- SSL interface for Telnet SSL support
- SSH code adapted from PuTTY
Interface to MacTCP
- BSD sockets
- BSD sockets
Domain Name Resolution routines (interface to MacTCP DNR)
- BSD gethost()
Apple-supplied MacTCP DNR stub
Serial connection management and configuration (Mac Serial Driver)
- 0S X I0Service Manager

printf routines inherited from PC/IP
Timer code from PC/IP

Queueing routines from PC/IP

Fast 1 's-complement checksum code
AS global initialization

Copyright notices

incomplete "help window" subject list/ tex t box interface
modified textedit routines to support help window
Driver interface for tn3270; adaptable to AppleEvents
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unused.c 248 663

GRAND TOTAL 46,207 1,002,461 121,228 2,899,173 GRAND TOTAL

Source/Common — dataComet/dataComet-Secure 10.2.2 — 4/15/2013

changes.h 3,714 136,619 Not counted
3270com.c 4,158 103,600
3270draw.c 574 11,359
3270ft.c 1,657 39,586
3270token.c 1,682 38,131
T2.c 9,468 227,954
about.h 13 279
appleevent.c 3,137 81,703
config.c 5,949 164,763
dialog.c 11,488 273,099
dialogmodal.c 8,085 199,904
dialoguts.c 1,922 44,342
drag.c 649 17,152
emcursor.c 3,263 84,039
emscroll.c 1,196 29,975
event.c 4,510 112,356
ft.c 999 25,778
gethost.x.c 512 12,133
getversion.c 841 20,056
h19.c 980 21,485
key.c 3,344 69,891
licensekeys.c 40 2,410
log.c 596 14,140
macinit.c 891 30,886
macro.c 3,718 93,012
mactcp.x.c 1,248 26,675
main.c 1,587 47,728
menu.c 4,817 110,475
menustate.c 3,213 79,660
nav.c 807 22,835
pr25line.c 791 15,426
prettywind.c 2,096 47,595
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print.x.c 2,244 64,261
printf.c 195 4,719
pty.x.c 822 18,362
rlincopy.c 0 14,348
run.c 1,774 40,804
screen.c 1,375 32,097
scrinit.c 1,787 44,757
serial.x.c 2,344 57,767
ssl.c 638 16,651
sys_term.c 1,287 25,947
telnet.c 2,788 61,624
textedit.c 3,078 75,653
timer.c 472 11,341
token.c 3,083 70,293
util.c 374 8,213
vt100.c 6,732 168,434
vt100draw.c 2,328 58,200
vt100token.c 2,310 68,611
117,862 2,910,509 117,862 2,910,509

Kerberos 5 support

authencrypt.c 708 18,893
authkrb5.c 402 9,403
com_err.c 0 5,639
Cre.¢ 235 10,102
enc_des.c 0 14,492
encrypt.c 604 17,530
et_name.c 0 958
kdestroy.c 0 793
kerberos5.c 780 23,501
kinit.c 213 5,914
login.c 381 10,771
rnd_confoun.c 98 2,337
3,421 120,333 3,421 120,333

SSL support

ssl.c 638 16,651
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des.h 0 0
des_enc.c 406 10,773
des_locl.h 0 13,250
e_0s2.h 0 941
enc_des_ede3.c 0 27,660
opensslconf.h 0 3,115
openssldes.h 0 11,548
spr.h 0 10,054
1,044 93,992 1,044 93,992

SSH support: port from PuTTY involving extensive modifications (Windows dialogs, single-windowed)

bsd-base64.c 0 3,588
includes 35,090
match.c 0 125,634
scp.c 1,452 21,777
ssh.c 3,977 24,050
sshblowf.c 525 9,243
sshbn.c 912 32,475
sshcrc.c 250 2,943
sshdes.c 838 8,552
sshdh.c 99 9,063
sshdss.c 329 7,145
sshmd5.c 273 4,059
sshmisc.c 271 50,075
sshnoise.c 169 10,461
sshprime.c 841 5,164
sshpubk. c 380 4,989
sshrand.c 190 3,917
sshrsa.c 220 7,141
sshrsag.c 125 26,622
sshsha.c 257 19,660
sshtree234.c 944 34,201
sshwinstore.c 718 19,660
sshzlib.c 1,090 34,201
13,860 499,710 13,860 499,710
Grand Total 136,187 3,624,544
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tAs documented in CRF D-1716 - Exhibit "A" - Description of Comet "THE Software"

tNote please the language of CRF D-1716, p. 3:

2.2 Proprietary Rights. The LICENSEE agrees that the Software is
and shall remain the sole property of and proprietary to the

FOUNDATION. Nothing in this Agreement shall diminish or

extinguish these rights and no title to or ownership of the

Software is transferred to the LICENSEE hereby.

The FOUNDATION

agrees that all modification hancements and alterations made

by the LICENSEE to the Software shall be and remain the sole
roperty of and proprieta the LICENSEE. Nothing in the

Agreement shall diminish or extinguish these rights and no

rights to such modifications. enhancements an erations ar

granted hereby to the FOUNDATION .

(Bold Underscore mine — BARB)
PS: I did not name COMET.. I suggested COMTE, after Auguste Comte, the French philosopher and inventor of the philosophy of
Positivism; alas, no one recognized the name! Steve Worona countered with the suggestion that this product be named
COMET — the “COrnell Macintosh Emulator of Terminals”, and that went over OK.
PPS: The development of COMET was not officially sanctioned by higher management; when I asked Dick Cogger back in 1990
whether anyone would object if I devoted time to working on combining C19, TN, and TN3270 into one package, he said
“Sure.. I don't think anybody would mind.” (I was supposed to be working on SLIP/SLAP Remote Access software - cf. EZ-REMOTE? -
but the $25,000 of hardware I required to work on it was not forthcoming. ;-)

Ergo..

See - https://www.facebook.com/photo.php?fbid=10150266786872954&set=a.477650022953.261932.707147953&type=3&theater
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ow delicately you

Us. Hence by gradual steps have come our latest attempts at studies of complex characters. in
their struggle to solve the problems of life: or what are objected to as "problem plays." Well.
why object? Every play. from _Charley's Aunt_to Hamlet . is a problem play. It is merely a
matter of degree. Every play deals with the struggle of men and women to solve some problem
of life. great or small: to outwit evil fortune. It may be merely to persuade a couple of pretty
girls to stay to luncheon in your college rooms. when their chaperon has not turned up. It may
be something more important. The more interest the public and the dramatist take in human
nature—that is to say. the better developed they are as regards dramatic sympathy-the more.
rich. vivid. and subtle will be the play of character and passion. in the drama demanded and
produced. In a word. the less wooden-pated and wooden-hearted they become. the less
mechanical and commonplace will their drama be. We are slowly emerging from the puppet-
show conception of drama. Our dramatists are beginning to do more than refurbish the old
puppets. and move them about the stage according to the rules of the "well-made" play. They
are not content. like their predecessors. to leave their characters quite at the mercy of the actor
who. in "creating" them. gave them whatever small resemblance to humanity they may have
possessed. And as the play gains in vitality. the playwright begins to feel the absolute
necessity for writing decent dialogue—-not mere stage dialect that may be scamped and ranted
_ad libitum_ by the "star" to suit his own taste. or want of it. but real dialogue. which. while
ideally reflecting the colloquial language of the day. taxes the intelligence and feeling of the
actor to deliver properly. This means real progress: for the dialogue

dataComet-list mailing list
dataComet-list@databeast.com
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